

No. 20-16169

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**CALVARY CHAPEL DAYTON VALLEY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

v.

**STEVE SISOLAK, in his official capacity as Governor of Nevada;
AARON FORD, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Nevada;
FRANK HUNEWILL, in his official capacity as Sheriff of Lyon County,
Defendants-Appellees.**

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada
Honorable Richard F. Boulware, II
(3:20-cv-00303-RFB-VCF)

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING
APPEAL UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3
RELIEF REQUESTED BY JULY 5, 2020**

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JOHN J. BURSCH
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
kwaggoner.ADFlegal.org
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

DAVID A. CORTMAN
Counsel of Record
RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd, NE
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
dcortman@ADFlegal.org
rgray@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

JASON D. GUINASSO
500 Damonte Ranch Parkway, Suite 980
Reno, NV 89521
(775) 853-8746
jguinasso@hutchlegal.com

RYAN J. TUCKER
JEREMIAH J. GALUS
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
rtucker@ADFlegal.org
jgalus@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FRAP 8(A)(2) REQUIREMENTS.....	2
BACKGROUND	3
A. Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley	4
B. The Governor’s directives	6
C. The district court proceedings	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. Treating secular assemblies better than comparable religious gatherings violates the Free Exercise Clause under <i>South Bay</i> and <i>Lukumi</i>	10
A. The Governor’s directive violates the free-exercise standard laid down in Chief Justice Roberts’ <i>South Bay</i> concurrency.....	10
B. <i>South Bay</i> and <i>Lukumi</i> foreclose the Governor’s and district court’s excuses for treating secular gatherings better than their religious counterparts.....	14
II. The Governor’s directive violates the Free Speech Clause.	17
III. The Governor’s directive fails strict scrutiny.	18
IV. <i>Jacobson</i> does not alter the analysis.	18

V. Calvary Chapel meets all of the requirements for an injunction pending appeal.....	19
CONCLUSION	20
Certificate of Compliance	22
Certificate of Service	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Antietam Battlefield KOA v. Hogan</i> , No. 1:20-cv-01130, 2020 WL 2556496 (D. Md. May 20, 2020)	12
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	17
<i>Calvary Chapel of Bangor v. Mills</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00156, 2020 WL 2310913 (D. Me. May 9, 2020).....	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	passim
<i>Cross Culture Christian Center v. Newsom</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00832, 2020 WL 2121111 (E.D. Cal. May 5, 2020).....	12
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	19
<i>hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 938 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	18, 19
<i>Maryville Baptist Church v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:20-cv-278, 2020 WL 1909616 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 18, 2020).....	12
<i>Prince v. Jacoby</i> , 303 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	18

Roberts v. Neace,
 958 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 2020) 2, 19, 20

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) 2, 11, 14

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
 959 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2020) 18, 19

Spell v. Edwards,
 No. 20-30358, 2020 WL 3287239 (5th Cir. June 18, 2020) 14

Warsoldier v. Woodford,
 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005) 19

Other Authorities

Carson City HHS, COVID-19 Update (June 20, 2020),
<https://bit.ly/3hNZqCx>..... 3

Governor Sisolak (@GovSisolak), Twitter (May 30, 2020 4:49 pm),
<https://bit.ly/37vVEZN> 8

Governor Sisolak, Nevada United Roadmap to Recovery (Apr. 30,
 2020), <https://bit.ly/3cW3LzZ> 3

Kelsey Penrose, *Gov. Sisolak makes appearance at Black Lives
 Matter Protest in Carson City*, Carson NOW.org (June 19,
 2020), <https://bit.ly/3fIEE5z> 8

Nevada Department of Health & Human Services, COVID-19
 Data, <https://bit.ly/2VaWbvs> 1

NGCB, Health & Safety Policies for Resumption of Gaming
 Operations, Nonrestricted Licenses (May 27, 2020),
<https://bit.ly/2C7RITH> 7

NGCB, Updated Health & Safety Policies (June 17, 2020),
<https://bit.ly/3eqflVO> 7

Sabrina Schnur, *Juneteenth rally, march on Las Vegas Strip draw scores of protestors*, Las Vegas Review-Journal (June 19, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2V2djmZ> 14

Rules

9th Circuit Rule 27-3..... v, 2

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 8(a)(2)..... v, 2
